

---

---

No. 2020-05

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

*On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal from an  
Order of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of East Virginia  
Granting a Temporary Restraining Order  
and a Permanent Injunction*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**TEAM 15**

*Attorneys for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 6

    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

    I. REQUIRING CHILD PLACEMENT AGENCIES THAT RECEIVE PUBLIC FUNDING TO TREAT ALL POTENTIAL FAMILIES EQUALLY, REGARDLESS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION, IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 6

        A. Rational Basis Is the Appropriate Standard When Evaluating a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law, Enforced by the State as an Administrator of a Public Service ..... 7

            1. The anti-discrimination policy is a neutral and generally applicable law enacted to eradicate discrimination against same-sex couples and applied evenhandedly to all Child Placement Agencies ..... 8

                a. *The EOCPA’s anti-discrimination policy is a neutral law, prompted by Obergefell v. Hodges, which targets the unequal treatment of same-sex couples when seeking to adopt or foster a child*..... 8

                    i. The anti-discrimination policy is facially neutral as its text holds a secular meaning, rather than solely a religious one..... 8

                    ii. Prompted by the decision in *Obergefell v. Hodges*, the policy’s legislative history shows the neutral purpose for the amendment to the EOCPA..... 10

                    iii. The actual effect of the anti-discrimination policy shows that the law applies to all Child Placement Agencies without targeting the Islamic faith ..... 11

<i>b. As a generally applicable law, the anti-discrimination policy applies to all Child Placement Agencies without exception, ensuring every family is considered during the adoption process.....</i>	12
2. Recognizing the critical difference of the government’s role as an administrator of adoption services, rather than a regulator of laws, a more deferential standard should apply .....	15
B. Under Rational Basis, the Anti-Discrimination Policy Passes Constitutional Muster by Serving the Legitimate Government Interests of Ensuring Diversity, Equality, and Accessibility by Allowing All Families to Be Considered During the Placement Process.....	16
1. The anti-discrimination policy is rationally related to the interests of protecting equality and meeting every child’s needs by ensuring every family has equal access to Child Placement Agencies .....	16
2. The City has legitimate interests in enforcing laws, guaranteeing accessibility of public services, and allowing the pool of potential families to be as diverse as the children.....	17
II. THE EOCPA DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON AACCS BY REQUIRING IT TO CERTIFY SAME-SEX COUPLES AS PROSPECTIVE ADOPTIVE PARENTS AND TO POST STATE LAW ON ITS PREMISES AS A REQUIREMENT FOR RENEWAL OF ITS GOVERNMENT CONTRACT.....	20
A. The First Amendment Does Not Apply to Conduct That Is Not Inherently Expressive or to the Speech of the City and Its Contractors.....	21
1. Certifying couples as prospective adoptive parents is not “inherently expressive” as to constitute speech under the First Amendment.....	22
2. Even if there was First Amendment speech at issue, AACCS’s speech constitutes government speech and does not invoke First Amendment protections.....	23
<i>a. Compliance with the non-discrimination policy when certifying couples constitutes government speech in pursuit of the City’s goal of finding a suitable home for a child .....</i>	27
<i>b. Compliance with the notice provision of the EOCPA equally constitutes government speech as government speech hosted by a private entity .....</i>	28

B. Even if the EOCPA Burdened AACS’s First Amendment Speech, the Limitations Do Not Burden AACS’s Speech to an Unconstitutional Degree .....	30
1. Any burden the EOCPA places on AACS’s speech is incidental to the law’s regulation of discriminatory conduct .....	31
2. Regardless of any burden, the EOCPA does not restrict AACS’s speech as it may still exercise its own First Amendment rights outside of the government program.....	33
3. The Government’s anti-discrimination purpose behind the EOCPA is a substantial Government interest as it furthers the reasoning behind <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> in protecting citizens against discrimination based on sexual orientation .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l (AOSI),</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	25, 33, 34
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18, 21
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	23
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy,</i> 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.</i> <i>v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin,</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	22
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	31
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 16
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	7, 15
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	33
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	32
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1993).....	18
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	19, 35
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	21
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	31

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Regan v. Tax'n with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	21, 23, 25, 34
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	31
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....29

*Wyoming v. Houghton*,  
526 U.S. 295 (1999).....17

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:**

*Ctr. for Competitive Pol. v. Harris*,  
784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) .....17

*Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n*,  
586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009) .....27, 28

*FOP Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....14

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019),  
*cert. granted*, 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020) (No. 19-123) .....10

*Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of  
Long Branch*,  
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....16, 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB*,  
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013),  
*overruled on other grounds by*  
*Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....33

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....9, 12, 16

*Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....10, 11

*Vandiver v. Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
925 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1991).....13, 17

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....14



<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	24
